The Landlord and the Tenant have on 28th 
October 2005 (twenty eighth of October two 
thousand and five) entered into the Lease of the 
Premises in the Development Known as 
AVENUE MALL, for the lease of fte premises 
marked as unit no. 1.014, with the total area of 
228.83 (two hundred twenty eight point dghty 
three) square meters, on 10th February 2010 
(tenth of February two thousand and ten) 
Addendum No.1 to the Lease, on 20th 
September 2010 (twentieth of September two 
thousand and ten) Addendum No. 2 to the Lease 
and on 15th February 2013 (fifteenth of February

[...]

have on 4th of November 2005 (fourth of 
November two thousand and five) entered into 
the agreement under title "Lease of a shopping 
unit in the development known as AVENUE 
MALL" for the lease of the Unit no.1.056 with 
the rentable area of approximately 102 (one 
hundred and two) m2, the Landlord, V.o.o. and 
the Tenant have, on 29th July 2010 (twenty ninth 
of July two thousand and ten), entered into the 
Addendum No.1 to the aforementioned Lease 
by which Addendum V.o.o. assigned all its 
rights and obligations under the aforementioned

[...]

„V.o.o.“) su4. studenog 2005.
(Setvrtog studenog dvije tisuce pete godine) 
sklopili Ugovor o zakupu poslovnog prostora 
u objektu pod nazivom AVENUE MALL u 
svezi sa zakupom poslovnog prostora br.
1.056, ukupne povrSine podrudja koje se daje u 
zakupod oko102 m2 (sto dva metra kvadratna) 
te su Zakupodavac, V.o.o. i Zakupnik dana 29. 
srpnja 2010. (dvadeset devetog srpnja dvije 
tisuce desete) sklopili Aneks br.1.navedenom 
Ugovoru o zakupu kojim je V.o.o. prenio sva 
prava i obveze iz navedenog Ugovora o
zakupu, dana 20.

[...]

ovog Zakupa kao Aneks A.- - - - -

"Poslovni prostor1、
Poslovni prostor ozna2en kao jedinica 
1.002+ 1.004, opisan u Dijelu I Prvog 
dodatka, te ozna^en samo za svrhe 
identifikacye o§tro crvenom bojom

attached to this Agreement as Annex A, 
with a gross area of 315.80 +m2 + 59,33 
m2 (three hundred fifteen point eighty 
square metres plus fifty nine point thirty 
three square metres).

”the Rent”
The rent for use of the Premises, as 
specified in point 1of the Second 
Schedule.

"Additional Rent”
The charge payable by the Tenant under 
the Second Schedule to covct expenses

[...]

prematurely terminate the Lease in writing upon 
expiry first year of the Term of the Lease in the 
event that the yearly income of the Tenant in the 
Premises for the year preceding the year in 
which Tenant uses its right to unilaterally 
terminate the Lease decreases below 2200/mi 
(two thousand two hundred euro per square 
meter) of the Premises with 6 (six) month notice 
period which starts to run as of the date of 
submitting the certified notification to the post 
office by the Tenant. During mentioned notice 
period the Tenant must be operating from the